All dates and times are indicative only and subject to change. Unless otherwise specified, all times and dates refer to AEDT.

Acquisitions and equity raising

Conclusion

18

 Geographically diversified portfolio of strategic properties that are important to the tenants' operations

 Long-term acquisition portfolio WALE of 23.4 years increases the REIT's portfolio WALE from 13.3
years to 14.9 years

 Attractive triple net lease structure with uncapped annual CPI-linked rental increases

 Introduces two new, high quality multinational tenants in BP and Arnott's

 Strong balance sheet maintained with pro forma balance sheet gearing of 24.1%, including December
2019 valuations which recorded a 2.9% uplift on prior values

 Upgraded FY20 OEPS guidance of 28.3 cents per security reflecting 5.2% growth over FY19 OEPS

Acquisitions and equity raising

19

Appendix A

61 Huntingwood Drive, Huntingwood NSW

Pro forma balance sheet

20

 ($m) Jun-191 Dec-19 revaluations Acquisitions and Equity
Raising Jun-19 pro forma

Cash 6.4 6.4

Investment properties 1,647.9 48.9 198.9 1,895.7

Equity accounted investments 769.2 34.7 210.1 1,013.9

Other assets 16.8 - 16.8

Total assets 2,440.3 83.5 409.0 2,932.8

Provision for distribution 22.9 22.9

Debt 615.2 97.1 712.3

Unamortised borrowing costs (2.8) (2.8)

Other liabilities 24.8 24.8

Total liabilities 660.1 - 97.1 757.2

Net tangible assets 1,780.2 83.5 311.9 2,175.6

  Securities on issue (m) 421.6   65.5 487.1

NTA per security ($) $4.22   $4.47

Balance sheet gearing 25.0%   24.1%

Look through gearing 36.9%   38.2%

Acquisitions and equity raising

1 Per pro forma metrics outlined in the investor presentation released to ASX on 4 November 2019, adjusted for capitalised costs incurred post balance date

Reconciliation of portfolio metrics

21

1 Per pro forma metrics outlined in the investor presentation released to ASX on 4 November 2019, adjusted for capitalised costs incurred post balance date

Acquisitions and equity raising